

Our Ref: 004366/14



Freedom of Information Section
Nottinghamshire Police HQ
Sherwood Lodge, Arnold
Nottingham NG5 8PP

Tel: 101
Ext 800 2507
Fax: 0115 967 2896

08 August 2014

Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

I write in connection with your request for information, which was received by Nottinghamshire Police on 14/07/2014.

Following receipt of your request searches were conducted within Nottinghamshire Police to locate the information you require.

Please find below answers to your questions:-

RESPONSE

Under S 1 (1) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), I can confirm that Nottinghamshire Police does hold the information you have requested.

Please would you tell me for each of the last three calendar years:

How many cases have you recorded of theft of or damage to ICT equipment in schools, where possible giving for each incident:

- The name of the school
- The date of the incident
- The type and cause of the incident (theft, arson, malicious damage, fire, etc)
- The type of equipment involved and the value placed on it
- Whether officers attended
- The outcome: arrest, conviction, recovery of property, etc

Please see the answers to your questions overleaf in the form of tables.

Number of Theft and Criminal Damage Offence involving ICT Equipment in Schools in 2011, 2012 & 2013

| Number of Recorded Crimes | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | Grand Total |
|----------------------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|--------------------|
| | 10 | 7 | 6 | 23 |

Of those Crimes broken down by School*, Date, Items*, Value** and Attendance**

| Name of School | Incident Created Date | Home Office Offence Group | Property Type Description | Property Value | Attended |
|--|------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------|
| All Saints Catholic Comprehensive School | 26/01/2011 | Theft | Computers | £400.00 | No |
| Blessed Robert Widmerpool Cv Academy | 07/07/2011 | Theft | Computers | £500.00 | Yes |
| Burford Primary And Nursery School | 05/08/2013 | Theft | Laptop | Not Recorded | Yes |
| | 16/09/2013 | Theft | Computers | £390.00 | Yes |
| Carr Hill Primary And Nursery School | 18/12/2013 | Theft | Computers | Not Recorded | Yes |
| Djanogly City Academy | 21/02/2011 | Theft | Computers | Not Recorded | Yes |
| | 08/09/2011 | Theft | Computers | £9,000.00 | No |
| | | | Laptop | £531.00 | |
| | 03/05/2013 | Theft | Computers | Not Recorded | Yes |
| 05/09/2013 | Theft | Computers | £2,000.00 | Yes | |
| Ellis Guilford School | 01/07/2011 | Theft | Computers | £0.00 | No |
| Fountaindale Special School | 13/10/2011 | Theft | Computers | Not Recorded | No |
| George Spencer Academy | 08/10/2011 | Theft | Computers | Not Recorded | Yes |
| Joseph Whitaker Comprehensive School | 03/03/2012 | Theft | Computers | £0.00 | Yes |
| Leen Mills Primary School | 08/11/2013 | Theft | Computers | £270.00 | Yes |
| National C Of E Comprehensive School | 18/12/2012 | Theft | Computers | £300.00 | Yes |
| Netherfield Primary School | 27/06/2011 | Theft | Computers | £400.00 | Yes |
| Norbridge Primary And Nursery School | 21/01/2011 | Theft | Laptop | £230.00 | Yes |
| Outwood Academy | 11/03/2011 | Theft | Computers | £0.00 | No |
| Samworth Church Academy | 19/04/2012 | Theft | Computers | £350.00 | Yes |
| South Nottinghamshire Academy | 18/04/2012 | Theft | Computers | £250.00 | No |
| The Carlton Academy | 11/05/2012 | Criminal Damage | Computers | Not Recorded | Yes |
| The Dukeries Academy | 15/07/2011 | Theft | Computers | £500.00 | Yes |
| The Nottingham Emmanuel School | 25/06/2012 | Theft | Computers | £1,400.00 | Yes |
| The Sutton Community Academy | 05/10/2011 | Theft | Computers | £150.00 | Yes |
| Trinity School | 14/07/2011 | Theft | Computers | £200.00 | No |
| Windmill Primary And Nursery School | 17/12/2012 | Theft | Computers | Not Recorded | Yes |

* More than 1 item can be stolen under one crime so this will include duplicates. Computer can include screens, dongles, tablets, hard drives etc
** Where value was recorded
*** Does not include Universities or any crimes on the roads near the schools

Please note this information is taken from a live crime system and maybe subject to change
Source: Performance and Insight 29.07.2014

Complaints Rights

Your attention is drawn to the enclosed review procedure, which details your right of complaint.

Copyright

Nottinghamshire Police in complying with their statutory duty under Sections 1 and 11 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) to release the enclosed information will not breach the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. However, the rights of the copyright owner of the enclosed information will continue to be protected by law. Applications for the copyright owner's written permission to reproduce any part of the attached information should be addressed to the Force Solicitor, Nottinghamshire Police, Force Headquarters, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottinghamshire, NG5 8PP.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your interest in Nottinghamshire Police.

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please write or contact the Freedom of Information Officer on telephone number 0115 9672507 or e-mail freedomofinformation@Nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk quoting the above reference number.

Yours sincerely

Disclosure Officer

Are you dissatisfied with your response?

Nottinghamshire Police has a duty to implement a complaints process in relation to Freedom of Information Act requests. If you are not content with our response, you may appeal, this process is known as an 'Internal Review'

Internal reviews are intended to be a fair and impartial means of reviewing the original request process.

You can appeal about your request if you:-

- Disagree with the Forces interpretation of your request;
- Believe the Force hold more information than has been disclosed to you;
- Disagree with the application of exemptions;
- Are still waiting for a response and are unhappy with the delay.

How do I appeal?

All appeals should be made in writing and sent to:-

Information Management
Nottinghamshire Police
Force Headquarters
Sherwood Lodge
Arnold
Notts
NG5 8PP

or alternatively freedomofinformation@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk

To deal with your appeal as quickly as possible please provide the unique identification number provided with your response and the reasons for your appeal.

Once we have received your request for appeal, your FOI response will be reviewed in full to identify any problems in the disclosure.

The review will be undertaken by someone different from, and preferably senior to, the original decision maker and this should be completed within 20 working days from receipt, in exceptional circumstances it may be extended by a further 20 working days.

What if I'm still not satisfied?

You can appeal to the Information Commissioner. You can contact the Information Commissioner Officer at the following:-

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or 01625 545 745 (national rate)

E-mail: casework@ico.org.uk